

No. 24-803

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL QUINN SULLIVAN, PETITIONER

v.

TEXAS ETHICS COMMISSION, RESPONDENT

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE TEXAS COURT OF APPEALS, THIRD DISTRICT*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE KEN PAXTON,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS, IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney
General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Aaron.Nielson@oag.texas.gov
(512) 936-1700

AARON L. NIELSON
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

WILLIAM F. COLE
Deputy Solicitor
General

KATELAND R. JACKSON
Assistant Solicitor
General

*Counsel for Attorney
General of Texas Ken
Paxton*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents.....	I
Table of Authorities.....	II
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. The First Amendment Does Not Tolerate What Happened Here.	3
II. The Court Should Grant Review.....	7
Conclusion	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Emily’s List v. FEC</i> , 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	6, 7
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	7
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022)	7
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	7
<i>Perry v. Del Rio</i> , 67 S.W.3d 85 (Tex. 2001).....	1
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954)	7
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	4
Constitutional Provision and Statutes:	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7
Tex. Const.:	
art. IV, §1	1
art. XVI, §1	1
Tex. Gov’t Code ch. 305.....	1
